
 
 

OFFICE OF THE UNITED STATES TRUSTEE 
 

Robert N.C. Nix, Sr. Federal Building 
900 Market Street, Suite 320 

Philadelphia, PA 19107 
 

Andrew R. Vara  
United States Trustee 

 
Frederic J. Baker, Esquire  

Assistant United States Trustee 
 

Chapter 7 Panel Trustees  

Terry P. Dershaw, Esquire Chapter 7 Trustee 
P.O. Box 556 
Warminster, PA 18974-0632 
484-897-0341 
email: dershaw@gmail.com 
 

Lynn E. Feldman, Esquire Chapter 7 Trustee 
2310 Walbert Ave. 
Ste. 103 
Allentown, PA 18104 
phone: (610) 530-9285 
email: trustee.feldman@rcn.com 
 

Robert Holber, Esq.  
41 East Front Street 
Media, PA 19063 
Phone (610) 565-5463 
email: rholber@holber.com 

Robert W. Seitzer, Esquire 
Karalis, P.C.  
1900 Spruce Street 
Philadelphia, PA  19103 
(215) 546-4500 Ext. 108 Work 
(215) 985-4175 Fax  
email:rseitzer@karalislaw.com 
 

Christine Shubert, Trustee  
821 Wesley Avenue  
Ocean City, NJ 08226 
phone: (609) 938-4191 
mobile: (609) 923-7184 
email: Christine.shubert@comcast.net 
 

 

Chapter 13 Trustees  
Philadelphia: Reading: 
Kenneth E. West 
190 N. Independence Mall West  
Suite 701 
Philadelphia, PA 19106 
email kwest@ph13trustee.com 
(215) 627-1377 

Scott F. Waterman, Esquire 
2901 Saint Lawrence Avenue 
Reading, PA 19606  
(610) 779-1313 
SWaterman@ReadingCh13.com 
 

Chapter 12 Trustee (Philadelphia and Reading) 
Scott F. Waterman, Esquire 
2901 Saint Lawrence Avenue 
Reading, PA 19606  
(610) 779-1313 
SWaterman@ReadingCh13.com 
 
Virtual § 341 Meetings: The U.S. Trustee Program is implementing virtual section 341 meetings of creditors for all chapter 
7, 12, and 13 cases in the Eastern District of Pennsylvania   

United States Bankruptcy Court  
Eastern District of Pennsylvania 

Ashely M. Chan, Chief Judge  
Timothy B. McGrath, Clerk of Court 


